
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013667-2024 

Contract

Provision of Primary Medical Services - Drybrook
Surgery

NHS Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-013667

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03d815  

Published 26 April 2024, 5:05pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board

Shire Hall, Westgate Street

Gloucester

GL1 2TG

Contact

Paul Wilkinson

Email

paul.wilkinson2@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013667-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013667-2024
mailto:paul.wilkinson2@nhs.net


Page 2 to 8

Region code

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

NHS Organisation Data Service

QR1

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.nhsglos.nhs.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.nhsglos.nhs.uk/


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of Primary Medical Services - Drybrook Surgery

Reference number

NGPT 88/2023

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board (GICB) seeks expressions of interest from
suitably qualified organisations that have the necessary capability and capacity to provide
Primary Medical Care Services at Drybrook Surgery in Gloucestershire.

The practice's registered list size as of 21.6.2023 is 3,636 patients.

Drybrook Surgery requires the provision of innovative services to meet the needs of the
population. There will need to be an appropriate skill mix of staff will be required to deliver
the contractual requirements. This is likely to include General practitioners, advanced
clinical practitioners who can treat and manage acute illnesses, a nursing team who can
deliver treatment room care and long-term condition management, non-clinical staff who can
actively sign post and support patients with accessing primary care services and
management of administrative tasks.

The contract holder will be a member of the Forest of Dean (FOD) Primary Care Network
(PCN) and so will also have access to ARRS resources of which the PCN are responsible for
employing and workings with practices to utilise the additional role staff skill mix.

NHS Gloucestershire ICB is seeking to enter into a contract with the preferred bidder for an
initial period of 5-years with an option to extend for a further 3-year period.



Page 4 to 8

NHS Gloucestershire ICB expects that the service provided will represent value for money.
The successful bidder will receive an estimated annual contract value of £665,000 per
annum for the contract period (including the 3-year extension option).

Organisations interested in providing this service should register on the In-Tend e-
procurement portal (https://in-tendhost.co.uk/gloucestershireccg) and express interest no
later than 5pm, Friday 7 July 2023. Associated Invitation to Tender (ITT) documentation will
then be made available for bidding organisations to access. Completed ITT submissions must
be returned via the In-Tend portal no later than noon, Monday 17 July 2023.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £3,325,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

Main site or place of performance

Drybrook locality

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board (GICB) seeks expressions of interest from
suitably qualified organisations that have the necessary capability and capacity to provide
Primary Medical Care Services at Drybrook Surgery in Gloucestershire.

The practice's registered list size as of 21.6.2023 is 3,636 patients.

Drybrook Surgery requires the provision of innovative services to meet the needs of the
population. There will need to be an appropriate skill mix of staff will be required to deliver
the contractual requirements. This is likely to include General practitioners, advanced
clinical practitioners who can treat and manage acute illnesses, a nursing team who can
deliver treatment room care and long-term condition management, non-clinical staff who can

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/gloucestershireccg


Page 5 to 8

actively sign post and support patients with accessing primary care services and
management of administrative tasks.

The contract holder will be a member of the Forest of Dean (FOD) Primary Care Network
(PCN) and so will also have access to ARRS resources of which the PCN are responsible for
employing and workings with practices to utilise the additional role staff skill mix.

NHS Gloucestershire ICB is seeking to enter into a contract with the preferred bidder for an
initial period of 5-years with an option to extend for a further 3-year period.

NHS Gloucestershire ICB expects that the service provided will represent value for money.
The successful bidder will receive an estimated annual contract value of £665,000 per
annum for the contract period (including the 3-year extension option).

Organisations interested in providing this service should register on the In-Tend e-
procurement portal (https://in-tendhost.co.uk/gloucestershireccg) and express interest no
later than 5pm, Friday 7 July 2023. Associated Invitation to Tender (ITT) documentation will
then be made available for bidding organisations to access. Completed ITT submissions must
be returned via the In-Tend portal no later than noon, Monday 17 July 2023.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/gloucestershireccg


Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-017590

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 October 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Drybrook Partnership

Drybrook Surgery

Drybrook, Gloucestershire

/Notice/017590-2023


Page 7 to 8

GL17 9JE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK13 - Gloucestershire

NHS Organisation Data Service

L84024

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £3,325,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £3,325,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court of England and Wales

The Royal Court of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom



Page 8 to 8

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-12T02:10:32+0100
	TCPDF




